

RESOLUTION #R-36-2020

A resolution of Aransas County, Texas to approve Tax Roll and Tax Levy

WHEREAS, assessment and renditions of all taxable property in the County of Aransas have been made for the tax year 2020 by the Aransas County Appraisal District;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Aransas County Commissioners' Court that:

Section 1. The assessment and renditions for the tax year 2020 on all taxable property of the County of Aransas are hereby approved.

Section 2. The total tax rate to be levied for the County of Aransas for the tax year 2020, be and is hereby set at \$ 0.433543 per \$100 valuation with an assessment ratio of 100 percent, to be assessed and collected by the Tax Assessor-Collector for Aransas County as follows:

\$ <u>0.314028</u> per \$100 valuation for the purpose of the County ad valorem maintenance and operations fund.

\$ 0.046757 per \$100 valuation for the purpose of the County ad valorem interest and sinking fund.

\$ 0.061938 per \$100 valuation for the purpose of the County Farm to Market/Flood Control maintenance and operations with the resulting levy being split on a percentage basis: 92.93% designated for the County's Road & Bridge maintenance and operations fund and 7.07% designated for the Flood Control maintenance and operations fund.

\$ 0.01082 per \$100 valuation for the purpose of the County Farm to Market/Flood Control FLOOD ONLY interest and sinking fund.

Section 3. THIS TAX RATE, ADOPTED BY ARANSAS COUNTY, WILL RAISE MORE TAXES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS THAN LAST YEAR'S TAX RATE.

Section 4. On this date, September 14, 2020 this resolution shall take effect from and after its passed provided.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 14th day of September, 2020.

C.H. "BURT" MILLS/JR., County Judge

JACK CHANEY, Commissioner Pct. 1

CHARLES SMITH, Commissioner Pct. 3

LESLIE CASTERLINE Commissioner Pct.

WENDY LAUBACH, Commissioner Pct. 4

ATTEST:

VALERIE K. AMASON, County Clerk